

JAMAICA

No. 31-2002

I assent,

[L.S.]

H. F. COOKE,
Governor-General.

9th September, 2002.

AN ACT to Amend the Pensions (Teachers) Act.

[10th June, 1996]

BE IT ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Pensions (Teachers) (Amendment) Act, 2002, and shall be read and construed as one with the Pensions (Teachers) Act (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act) and all amendments thereto, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 10th day of June, 1996.

Short title,
construction
and com-
mencement.

Repeal of
Section 8 of
principal
Act.

2. Section 8 of the principal Act is hereby repealed.

Amendment
of Schedule
to princi-
pal Act.

3. The provisions of the Schedule to the principal Act specified in the first column of the Schedule hereto are amended in the manner specified in the second column thereof.

SCHEDULE

(Section 3)

Provisions of Schedule
to principal Act

Amendments

- | | |
|-------------------|---|
| Regulation 4 | Delete the words "one six-hundredth" and substitute therefor the words "one five-fortieth" |
| Regulation 8 (2) | 1. Delete from sub-paragraph (a) the words "pensionable emoluments enjoyed by him during the last three years of" and substitute therefor the words "highest pensionable emoluments enjoyed by him during". |
| Regulation 9 (1) | 2. Delete sub-paragraph (c).
Delete the words "one six-hundredth" and substitute therefor the words "one five-fortieth". |
| Regulation 16 | Delete and substitute therefor the following—
"Emoluments to be taken for computation of pensions, etc. 16. For the purpose of computing the amount of a teacher's pension or gratuity the highest pensionable emoluments ever enjoyed by the teacher in the course of his teaching service in the Island shall be taken." |
| Regulation 19 (3) | Delete the words "pensionable emoluments enjoyed by him during the last three years of" and substitute therefor the words "highest pensionable emoluments enjoyed by him during". |
| Regulation 23 (1) | Delete the words "one six-hundredth" and substitute therefor the words "one five-fortieth". |